
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, 1 October 2018

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Land
Councillor VGuglielmi
Councillor Bush
Councillor Chittock
Councillor Coley
Councillor Griffiths

Councillor I Henderson
Councillor Newton
Councillor Raby
Councillor Skeels Jnr
Councillor Yallop

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Charlotte Cooper on 01255 686007

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 24 September 2018



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on 3 September 2018.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Tendring Road Rally (Pages 5 - 36)

To enable the Committee to consider the report prepared by the Task and Finish Group 
on the Tendring Road Rally.

6 Public Health (Pages 37 - 38)

To enable the Committee to reconsider the scope previously agreed for a Task and 
Finish Group on alcohol and to determine whether the Committee wishes to make any 
amendments to the scope in light of the presentation received on 3 September 2018 from 
Dr. Mike Gogarty, Director of Well Being, Public Health and Communities at Essex 
County Council. The previously agreed scope is attached for information.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, 
CO16 9AJ at 7.30 pm on Monday, 3 December 2018.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

3 September 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Land (Chairman), Bush, Chittock, Coley, Griffiths, 
I Henderson, Newton, Raby, Skeels Jnr and Yallop

Also Present: Councillor McWilliams – Health and Education Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Bucke.

In Attendance: Karen Neath (Head of Leadership Support and Community) and 
Charlotte Cooper (Leadership Support Officer)

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V. Guglielmi, (with Councillor A. 
Coley as substitute) and Councillor A. Pemberton. 

8. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 04 June 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

10. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

11. PUBLIC HEALTH 

Dr. Mike Gogarty, Director of Well Being, Public Health and Communities at Essex 
County Council, attended the meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to present on public health data and information relevant to the 
Tendring District. 

The presentation included;
 Relative Contribution of the Determinants of Health
 Changes in the Percentage of People Living in 20% Most Deprived Wards 

Nationally 
 Changes in IMD Tendring 2010 to 2015
 IMD Crime Domain Tendring
 Violent Crime (Violent Offences)
 Drug Related Street Crime in Essex
 Health and Disability Domain
 Acute Morbidity

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

3 September 2018

 Life Expectancy and Mental Health 
 Key Challenges – Public Health Lens
 Approaches

This was then followed by a question and answer section between members of the 
Committee and Dr. Gogarty. 

12. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1. - PERFORMANCE REPORT 
APRIL 2018 - JUNE 2018 (QUARTER 1) 

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (A.1) which sought 
to present the performance report 2018/19 (community leadership) for the period April – 
June 2018 (Quarter 1).

The Committee were made aware that the Performance Report sets out the detailed 
actions and targets for the delivery of the Council’s priorities for the coming year that 
relate to our partnership and influencing work. The Report includes both the Corporate 
Plan and Priorities and Projects 2018/19. The indicators and projects highlighted in the 
report are deemed ‘non measurable’ as Tendring’s role is that of influence only. 

The committee were also aware that this report will be presented to members of Cabinet 
on the 14th September 2018. 

Councillor Griffiths raised a concern with regards to the ‘Protecting vulnerable people 
from hidden harms’ section. Specifically, Councillor Griffiths raised concerns with the 
fact Tendring Council have met with Noo Yu Boxing – a programme for young people 
involved in gangs and high level ASB, believing that engaging young people in boxing 
would cause more problems rather than solve them. The Head of Leadership Support 
and Community undertook to try to ascertain some statistics to support the role of this 
programme.

Councillor Henderson also raised concerns with the fact that all current positions are 
currently marked as ‘on-going’, many could be providing more information on where we 
currently stand. The Head of Leadership Support and Community undertook to review 
this before the next performance report is produced. 

13. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee 
had before it the Scrutiny of Proposed decisions.

One decision was put before the Committee; Garden Communities required the 
approval of an Interim Business Plan and Financial Procedure Rules for North Essex 
Garden Communities Limited. 

The Head of Leadership Support and Community undertook to ascertain the role that 
the Community Leadership Overview and scrutiny committee can play in scrutinising 
this forthcoming decision. 

Page 2



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

3 September 2018

14. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR THE DECEMBER MEETING 

The Committee gave due consideration to the speakers / topics in relation to health and 
well-being to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee, due to be held on 03 
December 2018.

It was RESOLVED that:-

Open Road to be invited to attend this meeting.

Representatives from Tendring District Council’s housing department to be invited to 
attend this meeting. 

Councillor Land also indicated that a further meeting of the committee would be 
programmed in October, to discuss further issues. 

The meeting was declared closed at 9.30 pm 

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEADERSHIP SUPPORT AND COMMUNITY 

A.1 TASK AND FINISH – TENDRING ROAD RALLY
(Report prepared by Karen Neath)

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To allow the Committee to consider and agree the report prepared by the Task and Finish 
Group on the Tendring Road Rally for submission to Cabinet.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the meeting of the Committee on 4 June a brief was agreed for a Task and Finish 
Group to undertake a review of the Tendring Road Rally. The Group consisted of four 
members of the Committee together with the Committee Chairman.

The Group has now completed its review and their report is attached at Appendix A.  The 
whole Committee is now asked to consider and agree the final report for submission to 
Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that:-

a) The Committee considers and agrees the final report of the Task and Finish 
review of the Tendring Road Rally; and

b) That the final report and recommendations be submitted to Cabinet.

PART 2 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION

None

APPENDICES

Appendix A - Community Leadership Task and Finish Group Review of Tendring Road 
Rally Report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tendring District Council 
 

Community Leadership Task and Finish Group 
 

Review of Tendring Road Rally 
 

1 October 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



2 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
At Council on 23rd January 2018, it was agreed that from May 2018 there would be two Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees of which the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would be one. The new Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee has fewer 
ordinary meetings but its work is supplemented by Task and Finish Groups.  
 
An item to review the recent road rally in Tendring was previously included on the Work 
Programme of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. However, it was 
ruled that this item should be considered by the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as the Council was not the organiser for this event. At the meeting of the Committee 
on 4 June 2018 it was agreed that, rather than be a single agenda item, this formed the basis of 
a task and finish topic. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
The first Tendring Road Rally was held on 22 April 2018. It was England’s first ever car rally on 
closed public roads following a change in legislation. The Corbeau Seats Rally Tendring and 
Clacton saw 106 rally cars complete three laps of a five-stage course which totalled 45 miles 
around Tendring. Drivers used open, public roads to access the closed-road rally sections. An 
estimated 6,000 people watched the event.  
 
A date of 28 April has been confirmed for the Rally to run again in 2019. The Task and Finish 
Group is therefore looking at what recommendations it considers should be put forward to be 
taken into account in planning next years event.  
 
The Task and Finish Group has no remit to make a decision on whether the Closed Road Rally 
should or should not go ahead in 2019. The authorising authority is the Motor Sports Association  
and they have a dedicated safety delegate that oversees and scrutinises the event. Essex 
County Council is responsible for agreeing the road closures. The scope of the review, set out 
below, is to consider evidence and make recommendations on the running of any future event. 
 
3.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
The programme for this Task and Finish Review was agreed at the meeting of the Community 
Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 June 2018. 
 

Review Topic: 

Tendring Road Rally 

How does the topic fit with the Committee’s Terms of Reference: 

Community Safety 

What question is the review aiming to answer: 

What recommendations would the Committee make in relation to any future road rally event 

held in Tendring? 

Aim / Objectives: 

To review the Road Rally event which took place in Tendring In April 2018, speak with the 

relevant parties and put forward recommendations in relation to any future road rally event 

held in Tendring. 

Scope: 

The review will consider:- 

Page 8



3 
 

Management process and event planning; 

Health and safety aspects; 

Communication and public engagement; 

Impact and benefit on residents and TDC; 

Advertising and marketing; 

Future recommendations 

Membership (including officer support): 

Councillor Mike Bush 

Councillor Chris Griffiths 

Councillor Karen Yallop 

Councillor Andrew Pemberton 

Head of Leadership Support and Community 

Timescale: 

Final recommendations to be presented to the meeting of the Committee in September 

2018. 

[Note: due to the work undertaken to ensure that the review was thorough, the task and 

finish did not complete the review in time to bring before the main Committee in September] 

 
4.0 EVIDENCE GATHERING 
 
The Task and Finish Group held three meetings on 12 July, 2 August and 4 September.  
Attendees who provided oral evidence for the review were:- 
 
Paul Price  Tendring District Council (TDC) Corporate Director – Operational 
Services 
Mike Carran  Tendring District Council (TDC) Head of Sport and L
[...]
e goes 

through. Most responses on this subject felt that the local areas were not seeing any real benefit 

but there are also a number of suggestions about how local communities can benefit more. 

These range from some sort of direct financial contribution or contribution in kind coming back to 

the parish area to arranging community events through the local pub etc. 

A comment has been made that it is not clear who the charitable beneficiaries from the rally 

were. 

One common suggestion is to have much more promotion of local amenities for use by 

competitors so that local businesses can benefit from the event including accommodation where 

competitors can stay and where they can eat.  

In relation to a question raised at the Council on 15 May 2018 about providing allocated parking 

for residents when events mean that road closures restrict residents access, it was suggested 

that the scheme be rolled out for all events. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.5 Advertising and marketing 

There was agreement from CMC and TDC as well as comments from parishes that advertising 

and marketing is an area where much more can be done for any future event. It was felt that the 

Clacton greensward was underused.   

Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
The Task and Finish Group is of the view that this is an area where much more can be done 
to bring benefits from the road rally more directly to those living where the route passes. 
 
The Group RECOMMENDS that:- 

a. TDC produces a promotional brochure to Tendring for members of the 
public. 

b. TDC produces a local guide to Tendring amenities for competitors. 
c. CMC and TDC work with local parish councils to identify ways in which the 

benefits from the road rally could assist their local area.  
d. Parishes take a lead in establishing local events that could enhance the 

road rally day in their local area. 
e. CMC consider giving local parishes a say in who the charitable donations 

go to or give a direc
[...]
 
involved (and has the necessary consent/permissions) in the rally. 

 
5. We would like to see more effort made so that local stage hosts can 

benefit from the spend created by the rally and would be very happy 
to work with a co-ordinating group to achieve this. 

 
Residents generally enjoyed the excitement of the rally, despite the disruption 
to rural farms and homes, and a pre-organised viewing location for each 
stage would be a good way of focussing locations and therefore benefiting 
from food outlets, drinks etc. as well as parking charges. 
 

Great Bentley 
Parish Council 

Great Bentley Parish Council wish to submit the following comments to the 
Task & Finish Review regarding the Closed Road Car Rally on 22nd April 
2018 
 
Management process and event planning: 

The management of the public was not managed very well leading to 

members of the public trespassing on privately owned land without 

permission 

The event stewards were unaware of alternative routes for members of the 

public to use to access Aingers Green from Great Bentley. 

Communication and public engagement: 

Several homeowners along the route were not consulted by the organiser as 

reported. 

Impact and benefit on residents and TDC: 

Excerpt of Email from a Landowner to the Parish Council 30th July 2018  
 
“I write to strongly object to the proposal to once again use the lanes in the 
village for the purpose of car rallying. 
Roads were not designed for this purpose, it represents a health and safety 
hazard and the disruption caused far outweighs the disruption to the residents 
that are affected. 
I deeply resent being used as a Guinea pig and now as a precedent for this 
event, and resist the initiative.   
I shall certainly not permit visitors to enter my land each side of the verges 

Page 25



along St Mary’s Road, Lovers Lane, and Tye Lane- where I own land both 
sides of the road, and I have fear of the cars crashing into ditches & fenced 
fields, and damage from t
[...]
book: 

 

 BBC news official Facebook page post published April 23 

 Current reaction: 22K views, 224 shares, 238 likes, 36 comments 

 

Page 34



 

 Rally will become an annual event 

 Published May 24 

 343 likes, 90 comments, 165 shares 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Review Topic:
Research into Alcohol Abuse within Tendring

How does the topic fit with the Committee’s Terms of Reference:
Health and Wellbeing
What question is the review aiming to answer:
What issues are indicated by data on alcohol usage and abuse and how can these issues be 
tackled?
Aim / Objectives:
To undertake research into alcohol usage and abuse and assess the outcomes to determine 
further work to be undertaken.

Scope:

It is proposed that areas for data research can include:-
 Number of premises licenced for alcohol on and off sales
 Number of Street Sleepers
 GP numbers of Registered Alcoholics per population percentage
 Alcohol related hospital admissions
 Alcohol related incidents of Domestic Violence
 Number of Drink Driving arrests
 Accidents in the Home connected to alcohol consumption
 Shoplifting where alcohol was stolen

Membership (including officer support):

Councillor Alan Coley
Councillor Roy Raby
Councillor Val Guglielmi
Councillor Mary Newton
Councillor John Chittock
Councillor Ivan Henderson
Head of Leadership Support and Community

Timescale:

Final recommendations to be presented to the meeting of the Committee on 3 December 
2018 or  4 March 2019

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Tendring Road Rally
	CLOS_TaskandFinish_Road Rally_Report Final for Committee
	CLOS_TaskandFinish_Appendix A
	CLOS_Taskand Finish_Appendix B

	6 Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1 October 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST OCTOBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Land (Chairman), Bush, Chittock, Coley, Ferguson, 
Griffiths, I Henderson, Raby, Skeels Jnr and Yallop

Also Present: Councillors Bucke (except minute 20), McWilliams, Nicholls (except 
minute 20) and Scott (except minute 20)

In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services) and 
Charlotte Cooper (Leadership Support Officer)

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor VE Guglielmi, with Councillor Ferguson 
attending as her substitute.

Councillor Newton was absent from the meeting. 

16. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3 September 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

18. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were no questions submitted on this occasion. 

19. TENDRING ROAD RALLY 

The Committee had before it a report of the Head of Leadership Support and 
Community which sought to ask it to consider and agree the final report for submission 
to Cabinet. 

Members of the public who attended the meeting were invited by the Chairman to voice 
any concerns held regarding the Tendring Road Rally; the following issues were raised

 Marshals – it was discussed that the training of the marshals for the 2018 rally 
appeared to have been inadequate; during this Road Rally the marshals 
appeared to have little authority when it came to moving members of the public 
into safe viewing areas. It was also noted that the marshals took no notice of 
children and families dangerously crossing over roads and fields in between 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1 October 2018

cars, nor did they act on instances where drivers were seen to be driving without 
a safety helmet. With regards to the suggested 2019 Rally, the routes have been 
extended from the previous event – this will mean that the marshals will not have 
a clear line of sight to one another and poses a safety issue. 

 Wildlife – the 2018 Rally occurred during peak breeding season, with no 
consideration as to the safety of the wildlife on this day.

 Insurance issues – it was stated that an insurance company has claimed, if the 
Tendring Road Rally was a one-off occurrence this would not affect the 
insurance policy. However, if the rally were to become a regular occurrence, 
then it would have to be taken into consideration with the insurance policy.

 Pollution – the pollution level created by the 2018 event was described as 
dreadful, and claimed that it caused one member of the public to suffer with a 
cough for around one week. It was also noted to have caused high levels of 
noise pollution. 

 Speed Levels – residents have stated that since the 2018 Tendring Road Rally, 
there has been an increase in cars and motor bikes speeding through the area. 

Councillor Scott, who was present in the public gallery and spoke with the permission of 
the Chairman, raised the issue of those who owned and rode horses in the area had 
voiced their concerns over the dangerous speed of vehicles. Those concerns had also 
been raised by those who owned cattle, thereby arguing that the speed levels should be 
restricted.

Councillor Bucke circulated an email from himself to members of the Committee, which 
raised concerns and queries over the location of the rally, the consultation with local 
residents, comments from Parish Councils, the perceived limitations and proposals of 
the 2019 rally, the duties and power of the marshals, health and safety issues, lessons 
learned from other rallies that had occurred throughout the UK, availability of the 
cost/benefit data, and the charitable donations of the 2018 rally.

One member of the public requested that Officers provide more information on the 
complaints that had been received – how were those complaints received? And how 
many of the complaints were submitted by those who lived on the route or in the 
surrounding area?

The Committee deliberated on the report.

It was discussed that Tendring District Council had no statutory powers to stop the event 
from occurring, and it currently appeared to many as though Tendring Council were 
involved within the organisation of the event, which was not the case. It was felt that 
there should be a decision made as to whether Tendring Council  would continue to act 
as a consulting body, or whether it should become a joint partner. It was also stated that 
it  was critical to ensure that the 2019 rally  would be a safe event, if it was to go ahead, 
and that more information regarding the marshals was needed – for instance, how many 
there would be and what it was exactly that they were responsible for. 

Following the receipt of advice from Officers, it was RESOLVED that:-

a) The Committee thanks the Task and Finish Group for  its report;.
b) Recommended to Cabinet that they decide whether Tendring District Council 

should become a Joint Partner, or continue to act as a Consulting Partner or 
oversight body in respect of the 2019 Road Rally; 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1 October 2018

c) c) the Cabinet be requested in its decision making to take into account the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Review; and

d) d) the Cabinet be also requested to pay particular close attention to the health 
and safety issues around this event. 
 

20. PUBLIC HEALTH 

Following its previous meeting held on 3 September 2018, the Committee had before it 
the scope previously agreed for a Task and Finish Group on alcohol. 

The Committee  was asked to voice any amendments it might have to the scope in the 
light of the presentation received on 3 September 2018 from Dr. Mike Gogarty, the 
Director of Well Being, Public Health and Communities at Essex County Council.

The Committee therefore deliberated on the topic of alcoholism,  including that there 
was a vast number of alcohol related  issues that needed to be addressed, for instance; 
those that came into the District with an existing alcohol dependency and functioning 
and non-functioning alcoholics. This needed to be taken into consideration and a 
decision needed to be reached as to who was going to be targeted and why in the 
review. 

 Following the receipt of advice from the Officers, it was RESOLVED thatas the 
issue of alcohol abuse is so vast; it is in the Council’s best interest that the Task 
and Finish Group begin first by researching further on this issue to gather 
information and only  then to identify which group or particular area the review  
would be focused on.  

 

The meeting was declared closed at 9.15 pm 

Chairman


